The following tables summarize the effects of the restatement adjustments on the Company’s restated consolidated balance
sheet as of December 31, 2019 and for the first three quarters of the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019. In addition to
the restatement of the consolidated balance sheet, certain historical information within the notes to the consolidated financial
statements has been restated to reflect the correction of the error.

The restatement adjustments in the table below reflects the impact of reclassifying $17.0 million SNB revolver balance
from long-term to short-term debt and $0.7 million of the Premier Loan balance from short-term to long-term debt as of
December 31, 2019.

Total liabilities remains unchanged for all periods presented below and there is no impact to the Consolidated Statements of
Operations and Comprehensive Loss, Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows, or Consolidated Statements of Mezzanine and
Stockholders’ Equity for the Year Ended December 31, 2019 and for the first three quarters of the years ended December 31,
2020 and 2019.

Consolidated Balance Sheet

December 31, 2019

(in thousands) As Reported
Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Liabilities, Mezzanine Equity and Stockholders’ Equity
Short-term debt and current portion of long-term debt $ 4,036 $ 16,298 $ 20,334

Total current liabilities $ 28,178 $ 16,298 $ 44,476

Long-term debt, net of current portion $ 17,038 $ (16,298) $ 740
Total liabilities $ 49,863 $ — $ 49,863

63

Quarterly Financial Information (Unaudited)

The following tables summarize the effects of reclassifying EBGL revolver balance from long-term to short-term debt for
all quarters during 2020 and SNB revolver from long-term to short-term debt for all quarters presented below, on the
Company’s consolidated balance sheets as of March 31, 2020 and 2019, June 30, 2020 and 2019, and September 30, 2020 and
2019, which are, in the opinion of management, necessary for a fair statement of the results of the interim periods.

March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019

(in thousands)
As

Reported
Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

Liabilities, Mezzanine Equity and
Stockholders’ Equity
Short-term debt and current

portion of long-term debt $ 1,211 $ 16,600 $ 17,811 $ — $ 12,517 $ 12,517
Total current liabilities $ 22,373 $ 16,600 $ 38,973 $ 13,423 $ 12,517 $ 25,940

Long-term debt, net of current
portion

$ 18,775 $ (16,600) $ 2,175 $ 12,517 $ (12,517) $ —
Total liabilities $ 45,954 $ — $ 45,954 $ 30,340 $ — $ 30,340

June 30, 2020 June 30, 2019

(in thousands)
As

Reported
Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

Liabilities, Mezzanine Equity and
Stockholders’ Equity
Short-term debt and current

portion of long-term debt $ 4,459 $ 13,159 $ 17,618 $ — $ 15,314 $ 15,314
Total current liabilities $ 24,260 $ 13,159 $ 37,419 $ 14,809 $ 15,314 $ 30,123

Long-term debt, net of current
portion

$ 19,124 $ (13,159) $ 5,965 $ 15,314 $ (15,314) $ —
Total liabilities $ 47,599 $ — $ 47,599 $ 34,639 $ — $ 34,639

September 30, 2020 September 30, 2019

(in thousands)
As

Reported
Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

Liabilities, Mezzanine Equity and
Stockholders’ Equity
Short-term debt and current

portion of long-term debt $ 4,260 $ 12,106 $ 16,366 $ 3,988 $ 17,217 $ 21,205
Total current liabilities $ 24,899 $ 12,106 $ 37,005 $ 26,165 $ 17,217 $ 43,382

Long-term debt, net of current
portion

$ 16,896 $ (12,106) $ 4,790 $ 17,217 $ (17,217) $ —
Total liabilities $ 45,797 $ — $ 45,797 $ 50,533 $ — $ 50,533

64

Note 3. Basis of Presentation and Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation

The consolidated financial statements are prepared in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”)
accepted in the United States of America and include the financial statements and our wholly owned subsidiaries. All
intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated. The divestiture of the Mobile Healthcare segment met the
definition of a strategic shift that has a significant effect on our operations and financial results; therefore, the results of

[…]

otherwise have been entitled to receive a fraction of a share of Company common stock in the ATRM Merger received one
whole share of Company Preferred Stock.

The acquisition-date fair value of the consideration transferred in connection with the ATRM Merger approximately
$17.5 million, which consisted of the following (in thousands, except share data):

Digirad Series A Cumulative Perpetual Preferred Stock (1,615,637 shares) $ 16,156
Settlement of pre-existing note receivable between DRAD and ATRM  296
Fair value of  pre-existing joint venture settlement between DRAD and ATRM  1,000
Estimated purchase price $ 17,452

The fair value of the preferred shares issued was determined based on the product of (a) $10.00 (the stated liquidation
preference per share of Company Preferred Stock), and (b) 1,615,637 (the number of shares of Company Preferred Stock were
issued and exchanged in the ATRM Merger).

The following table summarizes the fair values of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed at the ATRM Acquisition
Date (in thousands):

(in thousands) As originally reported
Measurement period

adjustments As adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents $ — $ — $ —
Accounts receivable, net  2,831  —  2,831
Inventory, net  1,609  —  1,609
Other current assets  481  252  733
Property and equipment, net  840  —  840
Operating Lease Right-of-use assets, net  495  —  495
Accounts payable and other accrued liabilities  (10,851)  —  (10,851)
Debt and notes payable  (5,144)  —  (5,144)
Lease liability  (499)  —  (499)
Deferred income taxes  —  (265)  (265)
Net assets acquired (liabilities assumed)  (10,238)  (13)  (10,251)
Goodwill  8,230  3  8,233
Intangibles  19,460  10  19,470
Estimated purchase price $ 17,452 $ — $ 17,452

The $19.5 million of identified intangible assets was allocated as follows (in thousands):

80

Fair Value

Weighted-
Average

Useful Life
(years)

Trade Names $ 5,540 15
Customer Relationships - Modular Buildings  7,830 10
Customer Relationships - Wood Products  5,670 10
Backlog  430 1
Fair value of identified intangible assets $ 19,470

$11.3 million and $8.2 million of $19.5 million intangibles were assigned to KBS and EBGL reporting units, respectively.
$4.0 million and $4.3 million of $8.2 million goodwill were allocated to KBS and EBGL reporting units, respectively. The